
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/005770-2024 

Contract

Skate Park Refurbishment Programme

West Lothian Council

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-005770
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-041132  
Published 22 February 2024, 11:25am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

West Lothian Council

West Lothian Civic Centre, Howden South Road

Livingston

EH54 6FF

Email

Elisabeth.Plant@westlothian.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 1506281814

Fax

+44 1506281325

Country

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/005770-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/005770-2024
mailto:Elisabeth.Plant@westlothian.gov.uk


Page 2 to 7

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM78 - West Lothian

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.westlothian.gov.uk/

Buyer's address

https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA0014
0

I.2) Information about joint procurement

The contract is awarded by a central purchasing body

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Skate Park Refurbishment Programme

Reference number

CC13108

II.1.2) Main CPV code

45000000 - Construction work

https://www.westlothian.gov.uk/
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA00140
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA00140


Page 3 to 7

II.1.3) Type of contract

Works

II.1.4) Short description

There are 12 public skate parks in West Lothian Council, including the well known
Livingston Skate Park (Almondvale Skate Park). The skate parks range in size and
design, including full concrete and ramps.

West Lothian Council has dedicated a significant budget over the course of the next 3
years, for a professional review of the condition of all assets, as well as for any repairs
required. The aim of the project is to bring all skate park assets back to a safe, fit-for-
purpose condition and protect these assets long term from falling into disrepair and from
closure.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £380,000

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKM78 - West Lothian

Main site or place of performance

This contract spans different areas of the West Lothian Council constituency.

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

1.Investigation and Assessment Reporting of all 12 skate parks.

Delivery deadline – prior to end of financial year (31 March 2024)

Winning contractor to visit each site and carry out all necessary investigation, including
any structural testing to determine the condition, safety risks, existing faults, predicted
future faults etc. The findings are to be presented in a report format and highlight a list of



Page 4 to 7

required ‘actions’ for the Council to take forward, ranked in terms of priority. The report
should also include recommendations on general improvements which the Council may
consider.

2. Repair and improvement works

Delivery deadline – min. 2 projects (i.e. 2 skate parks are repaired) each financial year,
with the final deadline at end of financial year 2026 (31 March 2026)

Winning contractor to carry out full repair and improvement works at the chosen skate
park, including supply of materials, installation works, site works, ground works, labour,
site security etc. The choice of skate park and extents of works will be agreed with the
client beforehand and based on the results of the Investigation and Assessment
Reporting, as carried out prior.

West Lothian Council have allocated budgets provisionally against named skate parks
until 2026, however the findings of the reports may influence the designation of the
budgets.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Technical Envalope / Weighting: 40

Price - Weighting: 60 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 5 to 7

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2023/S 000-032410

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

CC13108

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

20 February 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 2 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 2 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 2 

/Notice/032410-2023


Page 6 to 7

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Betongpark Limited

5 sheep lane, unit p, hackney depot

London

e8 4qs

Telephone

+44 7522069783

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKI42 - Tower Hamlets

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £380,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £380,000



Page 7 to 7

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

(SC Ref:758899)

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Livingston Sheriff Court

West Lothian Civic Centre, Howden South Road

Livingston

EH54 6FF

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.2) Information about joint procurement
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-07-31T18:43:17+0100
	TCPDF




